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Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI) 
Plans and Actions 2023
CCO actively works to integrate diversity, equity 
and inclusion into all its activities, policies and 
procedures. In particular, it supports the work 
of the Health Profession Regulators of Ontario 
(HPRO) on anti-racism and diversity, equity and 
inclusion and during 2023 actively reviewed and 
applied its resources and guides. 

Among the other DEI plans and actions it 
undertook in 2023:
•	 Appointed three CCO staff members as DEI 

officers.
•	 Approved amendments to several standards 

of practice, policies and by-laws, including 
the use of gender-neutral language whenever 
possible and increasing information about and 
accessibility to funding for therapy programs.

•	 Identified current CCO standards of practice, 
policies and guidelines which include DEI 
principles.

•	 Published CCO’s Land Acknowledgement on the 
CCO website, and began every Council meeting 
with a reading of the acknowledgement.

•	 Facilitated DEI training and meeting 
opportunities through HPRO, other regulatory 
colleges and other providers. 

•	 Expedited CCO staff attendance at DEI 
education sessions including: Aiming for 
Equity in Leadership; Understanding Gender 
Diversity in Children and Adolescents; 
Discussing Diversity; Anti-Racism in Health 
Care Regulation; and Antisemitism in Health 
Care.

•	 Added a presentation on DEI and accessibility 
at the Peer Assessor Workshop in January 
2023.

•	 Organized DEI events for staff, including 
celebrations and education on various events 
and holidays throughout the year.
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Quality Assurance Committee
DEVELOPING, ESTABLISHING AND MAINTAINING 
STANDARDS, POLICIES AND GUIDELINES

Mandate

•   To develop, establish and maintain: 

	 o    programs and standards of practice to assure the quality of the  
     profession;

	 o    standards of knowledge and skill and programs to promote continuing  
      competence among members; and

	 o    standards of professional ethics

•	 To develop mechanisms and protocols to assess the knowledge, skills and 
continuing competence of members.

Dr. Paul Groulx  
Chair

The following items were among the subjects for detailed discussions 
during the Quality Assurance (QA) Committee’s five (5) meetings  
in 2023:
• 	Discussed the Peer and Practice Assessment program (see below 

for detailed comment on the program and the 2023 PPA assessor 
training program);

•	 Undertook to consider research practices from other colleges 
on requirements for practice and assessment of competencies, 
specifically related to controlled acts;

•	 Communicated to stakeholders, including members, amendments to 
Standard of Practice S-002: Record Keeping made in November 2022 
related to the importance of security of electronic health records 
and cyber security, and updates in legislation related to concussion 
(Rowan’s Law) and expectations for members in managing 
concussion;

•	 Recommended amendments to the Competencies for Council and 
Committee Members document to include peer assessors;

•	 Updated the code of conduct and confidentiality agreement for peer 
assessors;

•	 Developed and distributed to stakeholders, including members, a draft 
guideline on virtual care for feedback and recommended Guideline 
G-015: Virtual Care for approval, following review and updating of the 
guideline based on feedback;

2023 FOCUS

QA by the Numbers

Workshop 
Date

Actual  
Number of 
Attendees 

Present

Feb 17 120

June 2 126

Nov 1 116

PPA 1.0 = 242
PPA 2.0 = 274 
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•	 Distributed amendments to Guideline G-014: 
Delegation, Assignment and Referral of Care to 
stakeholders, including members, to enhance 
communication between the member and 
patient where there is assignment of care. 
Recommended amendments for approval, 
following review and updating of amendments 
based on feedback;

•	 Discussed in detail the Ontario government’s 
review of the governing legislation for 
veterinarians as it may impact chiropractors who 
care for animals; 

•	 Committed to explore ways to make the  
Regulatory Excellence Workshop more 
interactive, with the goal of engaging members 
in demonstrating competency through live 
participation;

•	 Began development of an on-demand webinar 
on Advertising, Websites and Social Media, 
from content from the Regulatory Excellence 
Workshop;

•	 Distributed to stakeholders, including members, 
draft amendments to Standard of Practice S-003: 
Professional Portfolio, to include a mandatory 
component to structured CE of 5 hours of an 
in-person workshop on spinal adjustment or 
manipulation once every three CE cycles (six 
years). Review of feedback will take place in 2024.

Peer and Practice Assessment
CCO’s Quality Assurance (QA) Committee 
developed the Peer and Practice Assessment 
Program (PPA) to enhance members’ learning 
opportunities and ensure their compliance with 
the regulations, standards of practice, policies, 
and guidelines. CCO has developed two phases 
(thus far) to the PPA Program to acknowledge and 
address the changes in member competencies 
that are gained with clinical experience — PPA 1.0 
and PPA 2.0.

Members are randomly selected to participate 
in the program. During the assessment, peer 
assessors can flag any deficiencies noted with the 
members’ record keeping and/or knowledge of 

the College’s standards of practice, policies, and 
guidelines. This process also allows the member to 
engage in conversations with their peer assessor 
regarding any noted deficiencies so that they may 
address them immediately.

In 2023, CCO had a roster of 31 trained and 
experienced peer assessors working in the field 
providing valuable guidance to members, in-person 
and remotely. In order to ensure their competence 
as assessors, each year, since the start of the 
PPA program, the QA Committee has hosted all 
peer assessors for an in-person day-long training 
workshop which typically covers:  

•	 Review of updates to regulations, standards of 
practice, policies and guidelines related to the 
practice of chiropractic;

•	 Review of changes to the PPA programs to 
accommodate the above updates; 

•	 Gathering front-line feedback from assessors on 
their experiences of the past year’s PPA cycle; 

•	 Group and/or individual performance feedback 
to peer assessors;

•	 Small group break-out sessions that often task 
assessors with brainstorming, creating and 
developing ideas for new elements, changes or 
refinements of future PPA or other QA initiatives; 

•	 Guest speakers with experience in quality 
assurance, continuing competencies or other 
areas relevant to this initiative;

•	 Updates on current events such as professional 
or government trends and/or initiatives; 

•	 Plenty of opportunity for assessors from all over 
the province to interact with their colleagues.

On January 28, 2023, the annual Peer Assessor 
Workshop was held in-person at the CCO offices, 
with the option to attend virtually. Attendees 
included peer assessors, Council President, elected 
professional and public-appointed members of the 
QA Committee, and CCO staff. This year’s break-out 
sessions focused on assessing core competencies 
and controlled acts, as well as diversity, equity  
and inclusion.
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Registration Committee
ENSURING COMPETENCE AND ENTRY TO PRACTICE

Mandate

•   To develop, establish and maintain standards of qualification for persons 
to be issued certificates of registration. 

•	 To review applications for registration referred by the Registrar. 

•	 To determine the terms, conditions or limitations, if any, for granting a 
certificate of registration to an applicant.

Dr. Julia Viscomi  
Chair

In order to meet its mandate, the Registration Committee reviews 
legislation and regulation, specifically the RHPA and its regulations, for 
any updates to registration, renewal or public register requirements to 
ensure its renewal process is compliant with existing legislation and 
regulation. 

The Registration Committee held six (6) meetings during 2023.

Among the matters discussed in these meetings were:
•	 Evaluation of applications from several applicants for registration with 

the College;
•	 Considered direction from the The Ministry of Health for the College 

to develop an emergency class registration and recommended 
amendments to CCO’s Registration Regulation to include an Emergency 
Class of Registration; 

•	 Recommended amendments to the Temporary Application for 
Registration to Council to approve questions related to clinical 
competency examinations; 

•	 Identified that there were far fewer suspensions for non-payment of 
fees than in years past; 

•	 Discussion of various amendments made to registration policies and 
forms through the lens of DEI consideration;

•	 Consideration of ways to increase voter turnout in Council elections;
•	 Received a presentation on the transition of the CCEB examinations to 

a new model over the next three examination sittings; 
•	 Reviewed and recommended to Council the 2024 member and 

corporation renewal memorandum and online renewal form, and 
discussed possible alternative methods of communicating with 
members for the collection of information as part of renewal.

2023 FOCUS
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11
1,373

Under Age 25 

Ages 25-35

Ages of Active Members – 
Total 4,996
(as at December 31, 2023)

1,491

1,321

Ages 36-45

Ages 46-55

596Ages 56-65

204Over 65

Countries of Chiropractic Education of Active Members – Total 4,996 
(as at December 31, 2023) 

19
Australia

College of Graduation Female Male Total

Canadian Memorial  
   Chiropractic College 81 77 158

Central Queensland University 0 1 1
D’Youville College                                    2 6 8
Life University                 1 1 2
Life Chiropractic College West 1 0 1
Logan University                                                                                                                      1 0 1
National University of Health  
   Sciences 0 1 1

New Zealand College of  
   Chiropractic                                                                     1 2 3

Northeast College of Health  
   Sciences (Formerly New  
   York Chiropractic College)

5 7 12

Northwestern Health Sciences  
   University                                 7 3 10

Palmer College – Davenport                                                                0 2 2
Palmer College – Florida 2 2 4
Palmer College – San Jose                                                       1 0 1
Parker University 1 0 1
Southern California of Health  
   Sciences 1 0 1

Université du Québec à    
   Trois-Rivières 2 1 3

University of Johannesburg –  
   Faculty of Health Sciences 1 0 1

University of Western States 2 2 4
Total 109 105 214

1
France

22
New Zealand

Canada
    
Ontario 3,548
   
Quebec 14

2South 
Africa

19United 
Kingdom 1,371

United States

Class of Certificate of  
Registration for  
CCO Members – Total 5,392
(as at December 31, 2023)

4,941

General 
(i.e. Active)

55

General (i.e. Active) 
Non-Resident

171

Inactive
Resident 

50

Inactive
Non-Resident

120

Retired 

55

Retired
Non-Resident

Colleges of Graduation and Enrolment
(as at December 31, 2023)
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COLLEGE OF CHIROPR ACTORS OF ONTARIO

 

Financial Statements for the year 
ended December 31, 2023 
(With 2022 comparisons)

Independent Auditor’s Report
To the Members of the College of Chiropractors of Ontario
Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of the College of Chiropractors of Ontario (the Entity), 
which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023, and the statements of 
change in net assets, operations and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Entity as at December 31, 2023, and its financial performance and its cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for Not-For-Profit 
Organizations (ASNFPO).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Entity in 
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements 
in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with ASNFPO, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary 
to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity's financial reporting 
process.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise  
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control.

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Entity’s internal control.

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

•	 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events 
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, 
to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date 
of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to 
continue as a going concern.

•	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit.

TATOR, ROSE & LEONG,			   TORONTO, ONTARIO   CANADA
Chartered Professional Accountants			  April 16, 2024
Licensed Public Accountants
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Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2023 
(with 2022 comparisons)

2023 2022
ASSETS

Current
Cash and cash equivalents  $  2,891,246  $  6,036,685 
Short-term investments, at amortized cost (Note 2)  2,997,301  51,145 
Prepaid expenses and sundry assets  39,496  37,074 

 5,928,043  6,124,904 

Capital assets (Note 3)  12,887,330   13,347,967 

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 18,815,373 $ 19,472,871 

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $      187,070 $      422,718 
Government remittances payable  5,245  9,340 
Deferred revenue  3,645,119  3,603,699 
Mortgage payable – current portion (Note 6)  299,642  266,478 

 4,137,076  4,302,235 

Mortgage payable – non-current portion (Note 6)   1,697,400   2,611,921 

TOTAL LIABILITIES   5,834,476  6,914,156 

NET ASSETS (per Statement 2) 
         Internally restricted for Office Development Project (Note 5)  4,288,637  4,288,637 
         Internally restricted for Contingency Reserve Fund (Note 10)  2,900,000               —
        Unrestricted  5,792,260  8,270,078 
TOTAL NET ASSETS  12,980,897  12,558,715 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS  $  18,815,373   $ 19,472,871 

Approved on behalf of the College:

	
MR. SHAWN SOUTHERN	 DR. SARAH GREEN,
Treasurer	 President
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.	 STATEMENT  1



2023 Report Annuel  |  L’ORDRE DES CHIROPRATICIENS DE L’ONTARIO

45

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

 

Unrestricted Total

BALANCE: January 1, $	          — $	  4,288,637  $	  8,270,078  $	  12,558,715 

Excess of income over  
   expenditures  
   (per Statement 3)

              —               —  422,182  422,182 

Interfund transfer to (from)  
   (Note 10) 2,900,000  (2,900,000)

BALANCE: December 31, $	 2,900,000 $	 4,288,637  $	 5,792,260  $�  12,980,897 
	

Unrestricted Total

BALANCE: January 1, $	  4,288,637  $	 7,985,419  $	 12,274,056

Excess of income over  
   expenditures  
   (per Statement 3)

                         — 284,659 284,659

BALANCE: December 31, $	 4,288,637  $	 8,270,078  $� 12,558,715

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.	 STATEMENT 2

Internally restricted 
for Office 

Development  
Project 
(Note 5)

Internally restricted 
for Office 

Development  
Project

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Internally restricted 
for Contingency 

Reserve Fund 
(Note 10)



2023 Annual Report  |  COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTORS OF ONTARIO

46

Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2023 
(with 2022 comparisons)

2023 2022

INCOME

Renewal fees  $� 5,258,163  $� 4,877,462 
Registration fees  74,343  74,038 
Examination fees  40,707  41,706 
Incorporation fees  285,068  261,191 
Recovery of discipline costs  44,775  74,800 
Interest and sundry  271,566  87,648 
TOTAL INCOME  5,974,622  5,416,845 

EXPENDITURES
Salaries and benefits (Note 4)  1,666,488  1,696,981 
Utilities  42,961  42,720 
Office and general  668,458  554,619 
Printing and postage  68,278  69,503 
Insurance  38,695  31,716 
Meetings, fees and expenses (Schedule 1) (Note 9)  251,349  186,361 
Audit  30,678  30,623 
Seminars and conferences  31,923  31,318 
FCC dues  142,272  142,272 
Consulting fees  284,750  251,299 
Consulting fees - peer assessors  277,862  232,363 
Consulting fees - complaints  15,913  22,726 
Legal fees - complaints  39,333  24,555 
Legal fees - discipline  804,249  765,403 
Legal fees - executive  51,845  34,279 
Legal fees - general  236,107  70,918 
Common element expenses  129,174  115,371 
Property tax  145,174  143,314 
Mortgage and loan interest  85,492  113,225 
Equipment lease  19,546  19,628 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES  5,030,547  4,579,194 

    Excess of income over expenditures before amortization  
   944,075  837,651 

    Amortization  521,893  552,992 

EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURES  $       422,182  $       284,659 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.	 STATEMENT 3
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Statement of Cash Flows
for the Year Ended December 31, 2023  
(with 2022 comparisons)

2023 2022

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Excess of income over expenditures  (per Statement 3)  $	 422,182  $	 284,659 

Amortization – capital assets  521,893  552,992 

(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and sundry assets  (2,422)  14,013 

(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (235,648)  198,346 

(Decrease) increase in government remittances payable  (4,095)  8,896 

Increase in deferred revenue  41,420  325,878 

 743,330  1,384,784 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

(Purchase) of capital assets  (61,256)  (37,474)

(Increase) decrease in short-term investments  (2,946,156)  2,303,461 

 (3,007,412)  2,265,987 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

(Decrease) in mortgage payable  (881,357) (853,270)

CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS DURING THE YEAR  (3,145,439)  2,797,501

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR  6,036,685  3,239,184

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR  $	 2,891,246 $	 6,036,685

Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following:

 Cash  $	 2,891,246 $	 6,036,685

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.	 STATEMENT 4



2023 Annual Report  |  COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTORS OF ONTARIO

48

Schedule of Meeting Fees and Expenses
for the Year Ended December 31, 2023 
(with 2022 comparisons)

FEES EXPENSES TOTAL 2023 TOTAL 2022

Dr. Michael Gauthier 2  $� 15,825  $� 5,221  $� 21,046  $� 13,086 

Dr. Jarrod Goldin 1, 8  10,800  7,651  18,451  11,443 

Dr. Colin Goudreau 8  9,825  6,147  15,972  14,282 

Dr. Sarah Green 1  43,483  9,750  53,233  22,719 

Dr. Kyle Grice 4, 5, 6  28,700  7,128  35,828  18,960 

Dr. Paul Groulx 1, 6  16,050  8,446  24,496  18,325 

Dr. Steven Lester 	 —   	 —   	 —  2,400 

Dr. Dennis Mizel 1, 3  33,292  10,829  44,121  64,538 

Dr. Angelo Santin 3, 4, 7  10,500  7,495  17,995  7,101 

Dr. Julia Viscomi 2, 7  15,150  5,057  20,207  13,507 

Ms Jo-Ann Willson 	 —   	 —   	 — 	 —

$�  183,625  $� 67,724 $      251,349 $      186,361

  

Note: Committee membership changed in April

Numbers refer to committee/project membership (April – December 2023)

Executive 1

Inquiries, Complaints & Reports 2

Discipline 3

Fitness to Practise 4

Patient Relations 5

Quality Assurance 6

Registration 7

Advertising 8
SCHEDULE 1
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Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

 	 Purpose and Structure of the College

The College of Chiropractors of Ontario is a self-governing body of the chiropractic profession committed to 
improving the health and well-being of Ontarians by informing the public and assuring them of competent and 
ethical chiropractic care.

The College examines, registers and regulates the chiropractic profession and partners with other health 
professions, licensing bodies, organizations and government.

The College was incorporated in the Province of Ontario on December 31, 1993 as a non-profit organization 
without share capital and, as such, is generally exempt from income taxes in Canada.			 

The College’s Council is composed of nine elected members and six or seven appointed by the Lieutenant 
Governor in Council. As at December 31, 2023, there were nine elected members and six appointed members. 
There are seven Statutory Committees and one Non-Statutory Committee.  

1	 Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-
profit organizations and include the following significant accounting policies:

(a)	 Revenue Recognition

Renewal, incorporation and examination fees are recognized as revenue in the fiscal year they are related 
to. Registration, record keeping seminar fees and recovery of discipline costs are recognized when received. 
Investment income comprises interest from short-term investments and is recognized on an accrual basis.

(b)	 Capital Assets

Capital assets are stated at cost and amortized on a basis at the rates considered adequate to amortize the 
cost of the assets over their estimated useful life. Amortization rates are as follows:

		  Computers and Software	30% declining balance

		  Furniture and Equipment	 20% declining balance

		  Building 		    4% declining balance

(c) 	 Financial Instruments

		  (i)	 Measurement of Financial Instruments

			   The College initially measures its financial assets and liabilities at fair value and subsequently  
	 at amortized cost.  

			   Financial assets measured at amortized cost include cash and cash equivalents and short-term  
	 investments.

			   Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost include accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 

			   The College has not designated any financial assets or financial liabilities to be measured at  
	 fair value.
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		  (ii)	 Impairment

			   Financial assets measured at cost are tested for impairment when there are indicators of  
	 impairment. The amount of the write-down is recognized in net income. The previously recognized  
	 impairment loss may be reversed to the extent of the improvement, directly or by adjusting the  
	 allowance account, provided it is no greater than the amount that would have been reported at  
	 the date of the reversal had the impairment not been recognized previously. The amount of the  
	 reversal is recognized in net income.

	 (d)	 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit, cheques issued and outstanding.

(e)	 Impairment of Long-lived Assets

A long-lived asset is tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its 
carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of the 
asset exceeds the sum of the undiscounted cash flows resulting from its use and eventual disposition.  The 
impairment loss is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the long-lived asset exceeds its 
fair value. As at December 31, 2023, there were no known circumstances that would indicate the carrying value 
of the capital assets may not be recoverable.

(f)	 Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting standards 
for not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual 
results could differ from these estimates as additional information becomes available in the future.

2	 Short-term Investments

Interest Rate 2023 2022

Toronto Dominion Bank, GIC 5.40% $             301,775 $           –    

Toronto Dominion Bank, GIC 5.40% 406,145 –

Toronto Dominion Bank, GIC 5.60% 101,104 –

Toronto Dominion Bank, GIC 1.25%    – 51,145

The Bank of Nova Scotia GIC 4.85% 2,188,277 –

$	 2,997,301 $	 51,145

     	 Short-term investments consist of Guaranteed Investment Certificates (GICs) and are measured  
	 at amortized cost. GICs maturing within 12 months from year-end date are classified as current.
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3	 Capital Assets

Cost
Accumulated
Amortization 2023 Net 2022 Net

Furniture and Office Equipment $� 1,042,369 $� 757,484 $� 284,885 $� 297,353

Computer and Software 945,763 883,795 61,968 86,022

Building 12,483,345 2,304,568 10,178,777 10,602,892

Land 2,361,700            — 2,361,700 2,361,700

$� 16,833,177 $� 3,945,847 $� 12,887,330 $� 13,347,967

4	 Salaries and Benefits

This expense includes payments for current service pension plans.

5	 Internally Restricted for Office Development Project (ODP)

In past years the Council of the College passed motions to internally restrict the use of funds for the Office 
Development Project (ODP).

The mandate of the Office Development Project was to finance the acquisition of the College’s head office 
which was purchased on January 8, 2019.

The internally restricted amount is not available for any other purpose without approval of Council.

In 2023 there was no addition or reduction to the amount of funds internally restricted for the Office Development 
Project (ODP).  However, on April 16, 2024 the Council of the College passed a motion to reduce the amount 
internally restricted from $4,288,637 to $1,300,821.

6	 Mortgage Payable

The College entered into an amending mortgage agreement, which amends the terms and conditions of the 
credit facilities provided to the College pursuant to the Agreement accepted on October 19, 2018, with the 
Toronto Dominion Bank on October 23, 2019 to finance the purchase and built outs of the head office at 59 
Hayden Street, 8th Floor, Toronto. The principal amount is $6,000,000, payable in 25 years. Monthly blended 
payment on the 8th day of each month is $30,755.07, including interest calculated at a monthly rate of 3.721% 
(annual equivalent rate 3.75%), rate term matures on January 8, 2024. Maximum annual penalty free lump-sum 
payment allowed is 10% of the principal amount. 

The required minimum annual payment for the next year in aggregate is $369,061, as follows:

		  Principal 	  Interest	 Total

	                2024	 $ 	299,642	 $ 	69,419 	 $ 	369,061

The mortgage is secured by the property located at 59 Hayden Street, 8th Floor, Toronto. 

The mortgage financial covenant required the College to meet the Debt Service Coverage Ratio of not less than 
1.15:1 calculated annually.  For 2023 the ratio was 2.64:1 (2022: 2.48:1). 

The portion payable within 12 months from year-end date is classified as current. 

Negotiations on a new mortgage agreement are currently in progress.
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7	 Financial Instruments

The College is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments, without being exposed to 
concentrations of risk. The following analysis provides a measure of the College’s risk exposure.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing  
to discharge an obligation. The College is not exposed to any significant credit risk as there are no accounts 
receivable and notes receivable.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of being unable to meet cash requirements or obligations as they become due. It stems 
from the possibility of a delay in realizing the fair value of financial instruments. The College is exposed to 
liquidity risk if it were ever unable to meet its payment obligations.

The College manages its liquidity risk by holding assets that can be readily converted into cash.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other 
price risk. 

Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The College is not exposed to currency risk as all financial instruments 
are in Canadian dollars.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows associated with 
the instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The exposure of the College to interest rate risk arises from its interest bearing assets (GICs).

The College manages its exposure to the interest rate risk of its cash by maximizing the interest income 
earned on excess funds while maintaining the liquidity necessary to conduct operations on a day-to-day basis. 
Fluctuations in market rates of interest do not have a significant impact on the College’s operations.

The primary objective of the College with respect to short-term investments is to ensure the security of principal 
amounts invested, provide for a high degree of liquidity, and achieve satisfactory investment return.

Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those 
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting 
all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The College is not exposed to other price risk. 

The extent of the College’s exposure to the above risks did not change during 2023.
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8	 Bank Loan

The College entered into an amending credit facilities agreement, which amends the terms and conditions of the 
credit facilities provided to the College pursuant to the Agreement accepted on October 19, 2018, with the Toronto 
Dominion Bank on October 23, 2019 to finance the purchase and built outs of the new head office at 59 Hayden 
Street, 8th Floor, Toronto which included the following:

$250,000 uncommitted operating loan for working capital requirements. This facility is available at the College’s 
option by the way of prime rate based loans in CDN$. This facility is subject to an annual review by the Bank.   
All amounts outstanding are due on demand. The amount advanced under this facility is $Nil as at  
December 31, 2023.

9	 Related Party Transactions

In accordance with By-Law #9: Remuneration and CCO Internal Policy I-012, the College paid per diems and 
reasonable expenses to committee members. In addition, the College’s President was entitled to receive an 
annual honorarium of up to $35,000. All these transactions were carried out in the normal course of operations 
and are recorded at the exchange value.

10	 Contingency Reserve Fund

On November 25, 2021 the Council of the College passed a motion to establish and maintain a Contingency 
Reserve Fund to ensure that adequate funds are set aside to cover variable and/or unforeseen costs and 
expenditures.  This internal policy came into effect on February 25, 2022.

The purpose of the policy is to internally restrict funds to provide for extraordinary expenditures that exceed 
or fall outside the provisions of the College’s operating budget or to fund the College’s obligations in extreme 
circumstances as determined and approved by the Council including the event that the College ceases to exist 
as a statutory body corporate  

The amount to be maintained in this fund is not less than six (6) months of operating expenditures or such greater 
amount as may be determined by the Council.  The six months of operating expenditures will be calculated using 
expenditures in the most current approved budget.

In the event of dissolution of Council, these funds are to be used only upon approval of a person or entity legally 
authorized to oversee the financial affairs of the College.

Any change (whether by way of addition or reduction) to the amount placed in the Contingency Reserve Fund 
shall be approved by the Council.

On April 19, 2023 the Council of the College passed a motion to internally restrict $2,900,000 as the initial 
contribution to the Contingency Reserve Fund.

11	 Subsequent Event - Mortgage Payment

On January 9, 2024, the College made the annual penalty free lump-sum payment of $600,000 to the Toronto 
Dominion Bank relating to the mortgage payable for 59 Hayden Street, 8th Floor, Toronto.
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The Health Profession Regulators of Ontario (HPRO) is a not-for-profit organization, incorporated in 1998 as the 
Federation of Health Regulatory Colleges of Ontario. Its members are the Regulated Health Professions Act’s 
(RHPA’s) 26 Colleges.

Ontario’s health profession regulators have the duty to protect the public, making sure healthcare 
professionals are safe, ethical, and competent. They currently regulate 29 distinct professions — almost 
400,000 healthcare professionals in the Province, and these numbers will increase later in 2024 when 
the College of Psychologists of Ontario will begin to regulate applied behaviour analysts, effective  
July 1, 2024.

Along with a full-time Executive Director, HPRO is supported by innumerable volunteers, including all College 
Registrars who make up the Board of Directors, as well as our Chair, Vice- Chair and Treasurer, and an active 
Management Committee and other Committees, Networks, and Working Groups. Because of that support, we are 
able to share highlights of HPRO’s successes over the past year, including the development of a new statement 
of purpose:

HPRO advocates for ongoing regulatory improvement that supports the public interest.

Members

2023-24 Highlights from the  
Health Profession Regulators  
of Ontario (HPRO)

College of Audiologists and Speech-Language  
Pathologists of Ontario

College of Chiropodists of Ontario 

College of Chiropractors of Ontario

College of Dental Hygienists of Ontario 

College of Dental Technologists of Ontario 

College of Denturists of Ontario

College of Dietitians of Ontario 

College of Homeopaths of Ontario 

College of Kinesiologists of Ontario

College of Massage Therapists of Ontario

College of Medical Laboratory Technologists of Ontario

College of Medical Radiation and Imaging Technologists 
of Ontario

College of Midwives of Ontario 

College of Naturopaths of Ontario 

College of Nurses of Ontario

College of Occupational Therapists of Ontario

College of Opticians of Ontario

College of Optometrists of Ontario

College of Physicians and Surgeons of Ontario 

College of Physiotherapists of Ontario

College of Psychologists of Ontario

College of Registered Psychotherapists Therapists  
of Ontario

College of Respiratory Therapists of Ontario 

College of Traditional Chinese Medicine Practitioners  
and Acupuncturists of Ontario

Ontario College of Pharmacists

Royal College of Dental Surgeons of Ontario

This report covers HPRO’s corporate year from the May 19, 2023, Annual 
Meeting, reporting to the June 3, 2024, Annual Meeting.
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HPRO’s leadership is thankful to all who support the work 
of HPRO, making significant advancements in health 
profession regulation in Ontario.

GOVERNMENT RELATIONS

One of HPRO’s strategic priorities focuses on government 
relations. HPRO is committed to cultivating and 
maintaining positive, collaborative relations with all levels 
of Government, with the focus on regulatory excellence. 
HPRO’s members are in a unique position to be able to 
influence change in the public interest.

On May 6, 2024, HPRO wrote to Health Minister Sylvia 
Jones, inviting the Minister to HPRO’s June 3rd Annual 
Meeting. The following is an excerpt from that letter, 
highlighting three key topics that HPRO has identified as 
areas of potential work with Government: health human 
resources, effective governance (including work related to 
public members), and public input (including the transition 
of the Citizen Advisory Group to HPRO).

OFFICE OF THE FAIRNESS COMMISSIONER (OFC) – 
RISK-INFORMED COMPLIANCE FRAMEWORK (RICF)

HPRO wrote to Ontario’s Fairness Commissioner Irwin 
Glasberg on February 28, 2024, regarding the OFC’s RICF. 
HPRO shared that its members “are committee to effective 
and efficient licensure practices and are interested 
in contributing to broader provincial policy decisions 
to address labour shortages in specified professions 
and geographic regions”, confirming HPRO’s mutual 
commitment to transparency, objectivity, impartiality, and 
fairness in registration practices. Discussions with the 
OFC continue.

 
 
 
 

EQUITY, DIVERSITY, INCLUSION (EDI) 
ANTI-RACISM IN HEALTH REGULATION PROJECT (ARHR)

2023 saw the completion of HPRO’s ARHR Project, which 
was led by Judy Rigby and supported by a nine-member

Steering Committee and a Project Management Team 
from Graybridge Malkam, partially funded by a grant 
from the Federal Government’s Community Support, 
Multiculturalism, and Anti-Racism Initiatives (CSMARI) 
Program. The project had three deliverables which 
included an EDI framework and strategy to support 
sustainable current and future EDI initiatives and structural 
change in regulation; an EDI self-assessment checklist 
and reporting tool; and the development of an EDI toolkit, 
including internal training components for colleges.

HPRO’s work has reached hundreds of College staff, 
Council/Board and committee members, and through 
the Colleges’ work, hundreds of thousands of health 
professionals. Additionally, HPRO continues to share the 
outcomes of this project with other regulators to support 
their health profession regulators in their EDI journeys.

Thanks are extended to the Steering Committee members 
(see right), who have dedicated their time, energy, and 
expertise over the last two years.

EDI NETWORK

HPRO has a dedicated EDI Network. It includes staff from 
all HPRO Colleges who have a role related to or interest 
in EDI. The EDI Network is led by Co-Chairs Preeya Singh 
(CASLPO) and Michelle Tremblay (RCDSO).

The EDI Network has received presentations or focused 
discussion on the use of the HPRO EDI Toolkit, EDI and the 
Ministry of Health’s CPMF, demographic data collection, 
Land Acknowledgements, Truth and Reconciliation, and 
the future of EDI.
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CCO Council 2023

 

BACK ROW (L-R) 

Dr. Kyle Grice; Dr. Michael Gauthier; Dr. Jarrod Goldin; Ms Zoe Kariunas; Dr. Angelo Santin;  
Ms Anuli Ausbeth-Ajagu.

SECOND ROW (L-R) 

Mr. Gagandeep Dhanda; Mr. Scott Stewart; Dr. Julia Viscomi; 
Ms Jo-Ann Willson, Registrar & General Counsel; Dr. Colin Goudreau; Mr. Robert Chopowick; 
Dr. Paul Groulx. 

BOTTOM ROW (L-R) 

Dr. Dennis Mizel, Vice-President; Dr. Sarah Green, President; Mr. Shawn Southern, Treasurer. 
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BACK ROW (L-R)

Ms Martina Junatas, Administrative Assistant; Ms Christine McKeown, Inquiries, Complaints and Reports Officer;
Ms Tina Perryman, Manager, Inquiries, Complaints and Reports; Ms Madeline Cheng, Registration Coordinator;
Mr. Darwin Visperas, Assistant Registration Coordinator; Ms Rose Bustria, Executive Assistant;
Mr. Jonathan Hernandez, Administrative Assistant; Ms Hazel Moon, Administrative Assistant; 
Ms Kelly Malcolm, Investigator; Mr. Ken Wong, Financial Officer;  
Dr. Katherine Tibor, Director of Professional Practice.

FRONT ROW (L-R)

Mr. Joel Friedman, Deputy Registrar; Ms Jo-Ann Willson, Registrar & General Counsel.

ABSENT

Ms Anda Vopni, Financial Officer.

CCO Staff
MEET OUR TEAM



Address 

59 Hayden Street, Suite 800
Toronto  ON  M4Y 0E7

Numbers 

Tel: 	  416-922-6355
         1-877-577-4772
Fax : 	   416-925-9610

Email /Website

cco.info@cco.on.ca
www.cco.on.ca


